

No. 16-16495 (consolidated with No. 16-16549)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN BREAZEALE, KAREN SOLBERG, KEVIN HIEP VU,
NANCY MORIN, AND NARISHA BONAKDAR,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

VICTIM SERVICES INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions,
NATIONAL CORRECTIVE GROUP, d/b/a
CorrectiveSolutions, and MATS JONSSON
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 3:14-cv-05266-VC

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Dennis D. Parker
Nusrat J. Choudhury
Rachel Goodman
R. Orion Danjuma
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION INC.
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
odanjuma@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. Private, For-Profit Companies Increasingly Administer Core
 Components of the Criminal Justice System3**

**II. The Potential for Abuse by Private Companies is High Because
 Companies Profit From Charging Fees to Offenders7**

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bearden v. Georgia,
461 U.S. 660 (1983)9

Cavnar v. Bounceback, Inc.,
No. 2:14-cv-0235, 2015 WL 4429095 (E.D. Wa.).....3

Complaint, *Federal Trade Commission v. Am. Mun. Servs. Corp. et al.*,
ECF No. 1, No. 4:17-cv-00168 (E.D. Tx.) (filed Mar. 7, 2017)11

Complaint, *Luse et al. v. Sentinel Offender Servs., LLC*, ECF No. 1,
No. 2:16-cv-00030 (N.D. Ga.) (filed Feb. 17, 2016)10

Edwards et al. v. Red Hills Cmty Probation, et al.,
No. 15-cv-00067 (M.D. Ga.) (filed Apr. 10, 2015).....10

Gradisher v. Check Enforcement Unit, Inc.,
210 F. Supp. 2d 907 (W.D. Mich. 2002).....3

Kennedy v. Biloxi,
No. 1:15-cv-348-HSO-JCG (S.D. Miss) (filed Oct. 21, 2015)1

Liles v. Am. Corrective Counseling Servs., Inc.,
No. 400CV10497, 2003 WL 22466222 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 1, 2003).....3

Luse et al. v. Sentinel Offender Servs., LLC,
No. 2:16-cv-00030 (N.D. Ga.) (filed Feb. 17, 2016)10

Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
113 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (D. Colo. 2015)12

Ray v. Judicial Correction Servs., Inc.,
No. 2:12-CV-02819-RDP, 2013 WL 5428395 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 26, 2013).....10

Reynolds v. Judicial Correction Services, Inc.,
No. 2:15-cv-00161-MHT-CSC (M.D. Ala.) (filed Mar. 12, 2015).....10

Rodriguez v. Providence Cmty Connections, Inc.,
 155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)10

Schwarm v. Craighead,
 552 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (E.D. Cal. 2008)3

Thompson v. DeKalb County,
 No. 1:15-cv-00280-TWT (N.D. Ga.) (filed Jan. 29, 2015)1, 10

Other Authorities

“For Better or For Profit: How the Bail Bonding Industry Stands in the Way of Fair and Effective Pretrial Justice,” *Justice Policy Institute* (Sept. 2012),
http://www.justicepolicy.org/uploads/justicepolicy/documents/_for_better_or_for_profit_.pdf (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017)4

“Local prosecutor contracts with high-pressure debt collector, possibly skirting state law,” Q13Fox.com (July 31, 2014), <http://q13fox.com/2014/07/31/shady-collection-company-agency-teams-up-with-prosecutors-office-harasses-struggling-mother-for-cash/> (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017)3

Adam Liptak, “Illegal Globally, Bail for Profit Remains in U.S.,” *New York Times* (Jan. 29, 2008), <http://www.nytimes.com/2008/01/29/us/29bail.html> (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017).....4

Alicia Bannon, Mitali Nagrecha and Rebekah Diller, Brennan Center for Justice, “Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry,” (2010),
<http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/Fees%20and%20Fines%20FINAL.pdf> (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017)10

American Civil Liberties Union, “In For a Penny: The Rise of America’s New Debtors’ Prisons,” (Oct. 2010),
https://www.aclu.org/files/assets/InForAPenny_web.pdf
 (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017).....5, 9

American Friends Service Committee, “Community Cages: Profitizing community corrections and alternatives to incarceration,” (Aug. 2016), <https://afscarizona.files.wordpress.com/2016/08/communitycages.pdf> (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017).....6

Casey Tolan, “Inmate sues private prison company alleging he was sexually harassed by a prison nurse,” *Fusion* (June 8, 2016), <http://fusion.net/inmate-sues-private-prison-company-alleging-he-was-sexu-1793857362> (last accessed Apr, 26, 2017)12

Elliott C. McLaughlin, “Texas prisoner's death casts spotlight on privatized health care,” *CNN* (Nov. 1, 2016), <http://www.cnn.com/2016/10/27/us/michael-sabbie-death-private-prison-health-care/> (last accessed Apr, 26, 2017).....12

Federal Trade Commission, “FTC Settlement Halts Allegedly Abusive Practices by Company Collecting Debts for More Than 500 Municipalities,” (Mar. 24, 2017), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2017/03/ftc-settlement-halts-allegedly-abusive-practices-company?utm_source=govdelivery (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017).....12

Human Rights Watch, “Profiting from Probation: America’s ‘Offender-Funded’ Probation Industry,” (2014), https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us0214_ForUpload_0.pdf (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017)..... passim

Jordan Smith and Micah Lee, “Not So Secure: Massive Hack of 70 Million Prisoner Phone Calls Indicates Violations of Attorney-Client Privilege,” *The Intercept* (Nov. 11, 2015), <https://theintercept.com/2015/11/11/securus-hack-prison-phone-company-exposes-thousands-of-calls-lawyers-and-clients/> (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017).....12

Justin Glawe, “U.S. Attorney’s Office Under Investigation After 700 Lawyers Were Spied On in Prison,” *Daily Beast* (Mar. 27, 2017),

<http://www.thedailybeast.com/articles/2017/03/27/700-attorneys-spied-on-in-one-prison-investigator-finds.html> (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017)12

Laura I. Appleman, *Nickel and Dimed into Incarceration: Cash-Register Justice in the Criminal System*, 57 B.C. L. REV. 1483 (Nov. 2016)7

Memorandum from Sally Yates, Deputy Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice to the Acting Director of the Federal Bureau of Prisons (Aug. 18, 2016)

<https://www.justice.gov/archives/opa/file/886311/download> (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017)6

Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, “Review of the Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Monitoring of Contract Prisons,” (Aug. 2016),

<https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2016/e1606.pdf#page=2> (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017)6

Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., *Outsourcing Criminal Prosecution?: The Limits of Criminal Justice Privatization*, 2010 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 2653, 5

Samuel R. Wiseman, Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored, 123 YALE L.J. 1344 (2014).....5

Timothy Williams, “The High Cost of Calling the Imprisoned,” *New York Times* (Mar. 30, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/03/31/us/steep-costs-of-inmate-phone-calls-are-under-scrutiny.html?_r=0 (last accessed Apr. 26, 2017)12
